

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

RUSS McCULLOUGH, a/k/a “Big Russ McCullough,” RYAN SAKODA, and MATTHEW R. WIESE, a/k/a “Luther Reigns,” individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

WORLD WRESTLING
ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,

Defendant.

LEAD CONSOLIDATED CASE NO.
3:15-cv-01074-VLB

NOVEMBER 16, 2015

WWE’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE WINDHAM ACTION

Thomas D. Goldberg (ct04386)
Jonathan B. Tropp (ct11295)
Jeffrey P. Mueller (ct27870)
DAY PITNEY LLP
242 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
Phone: (860) 275-0100
Facsimile: (860) 275-0343
Email: tgoldberg@daypitney.com
Email: jbtropp@daypitney.com
Email: jmueller@daypitney.com

Jerry S. McDevitt (pro hac vice)
Terry Budd (pro hac vice)
Curtis B. Krasik (pro hac vice)
K&L GATES LLP
K&L Gates Center
210 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone: (412) 355-6500
Facsimile: (412) 355-6501
Email: jerry.mcdevitt@klgates.com
Email: terry.budd@klgates.com
Email: curtis.krasik@klgates.com

*Counsel for
World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS ESTABLISHING A CASE OR CONTROVERSY	9
III. ARGUMENT	25
A. There is a Case or Controversy As to Whether Any Tort Claims by the Defendants Alleging Personal Injuries, Including TBIs, Are Time- Barred	25
B. Defendants’ Argument Aimed at the Court’s Discretion is Meritless and Does Not Address the Proper Standard	37
C. WWE is Not Seeking a Declaration Against an Unnamed Class of Wrestlers	42
D. No Part of the Complaint Should be Stricken.	43
IV. CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013)	35
<i>Ballmer v. Babbitt</i> , 926 F. Supp. 575 (S.D. W. Va. 1996).....	33
<i>Barry v. Donnelly</i> , 781 F.2d 1040 (4th Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>BASF Crop. v. Symington</i> , 50 F.3d 555 (8th Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	32, 40
<i>Bilodeau v. Vlack</i> , No. 07-CV-1178(JCH), 2009 WL 1505571 (D. Conn. May 20, 2009)	27
<i>Broadview Chem. Corp. v. Loctite Corp.</i> , 417 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1969).....	6, 29, 38
<i>City of New Britain v. Law Eng'g & Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 3:10-CV-31(JCH), 2012 WL 124597 (D. Conn. Jan. 17, 2012).....	7, 31
<i>Collum v. Chapin</i> , 40 Conn. App. 449, 671 A.2d 1329 (1996).....	8
<i>Converse v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Cortlandt Street Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms.</i> , 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Credle-Brown v. Conn.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 292 (D. Conn. 2007)	26-27
<i>D2L v. Blackboard, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 768 (D. Md. 2009).....	29
<i>Doe v. Norwalk Cmty. Coll.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 372 (D. Conn. 2007).....	30
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Harrods Ltd.</i> , 346 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003).....	37, 38
<i>Enoxy Coal, Inc. v. United Mine Workers of Am. 1974 Benefit Plan & Trust</i> , 879 F.2d 862 (4th Cir. 1989).....	41
<i>Ernst & Young v. Matsumoto</i> , 14 F.3d 1380 (9th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Estate of Axelrod v. Flannery</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D. Conn. 2007).....	7, 31

Golden v. Zwickler, 394 U.S. 103 (1969) 28

Hanes Corp. v. Milland, 531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 41

Hoelzer v. City of Stamford, 933 F.2d 1131 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 32

ICOS Vision Sys. Corp., N.V. v. Scanner Techs. Corp.,
699 F. Supp. 2d 664 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 6-7, 29

Kidder, Peabody & Co. v. Maxus Energy Corp.,
925 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1991) 6, 28, 30, 40

LaBow v. Rubin, 95 Conn. App. 454, 897 A.2d 136 (2006) 7, 8

Makarova v. U.S., 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000) 9

Medtronic, Inc. v. Shope, 135 F. Supp. 2d 988 (D. Minn. 2001)..... 32-33

Micron Tech., Inc. v. Mosaid Techs., Inc., 518 F.3d 897 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 30-31

Neuhaus v. DeCholnoky, 280 Conn. 190, 905 A.2d 1135 (2006) 31

PharmaNet, Inc. v. DataSci Ltd. Liab. Co., Civ. No. 08-2965 (GEB),
2009 WL 396180 (D. N.J. Feb. 17, 2009)..... 31

Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc., 509 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 37

Shell Oil Co. v. Hickman, 716 F. Supp. 931 (W.D. Va. 1989)..... *passim*

Slekis v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
56 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D. Conn. 1999)..... 7, 27

Stephens v. Norwalk Hosp., 162 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D. Conn. 2001) 8, 31-32

Stuart & Sons, L.P. v. Curtis Pub. Co.,
456 F. Supp. 2d 336 (D. Conn. 2006)..... 27

Tandon v. Captain’s Cove Marina of Bridgeport, Inc.,
752 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2014) 9

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 37

Transsaero, Inc. v. LaFueiza Aerea Boliviana,
162 F.3d 724 (2d Cir. 1998) 27

Veoh Networks, Inc. v. UMG Recordings,
522 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (S.D. Cal. 2007)..... 42

***Wyeth v. Wolfe*, Civil Action No. 08-0754,
2008 WL 3984076 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2008)..... 33**

***Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC*, 230 F.R.D. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 30**
